Haringey Council

Licensing Sub Committee A

TUESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - .
MEMBERS: Councillors Peacock (Chair), Mallett and Scott

AGENDA

1.  WEBCASTING

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings
for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk
at the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be deal with at item 7 below).



4,

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

6. MIGHTY ROCK RESTAURANT, 363 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17
6QN (PAGES 3 - 68)
To consider the application for a new premises licence at Mighty Rock Restaurant,
363 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 6QN.

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above.

David McNulty Natalie Cole

Head of Local Democracy Principal Committee Coordinator

and Member Services Level 5

Level 5 River Park House

River Park House 225 High Road

225 High Road Wood Green

Wood Green London N22 8HQ

London N22 8HQ

Tel: 020 8489 2919
Email: natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk

Friday 27" May 2011






This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the
parties or representations received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will

be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(i) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority  of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is:

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four
licensing objectives i.e.

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder,

(i) public safety,

(i) 
[...]
Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises licence.
4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: MIGHTY ROCK RESTAURANT "

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



- Page 5

5. REPORT
Background
5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Juliana Adetoun Orekan in

respect of Mighty Rock Restaurant, 363 High Road, Tottenham, London N17
6QN under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2  Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Recorded Music,
Performances of Dance

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0200
Christmas Eve until 5am

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0200
Christmas Eve until 5am

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0130

Christmas Eve until 0430am
Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0200
Christmas Eve until 5am

5.3 General

e Appropriate staff training will be provided.

o The premises will be managed and controlled by a responsible adult at all
times.

e No binge drinking promotions will take place.

e Any person who appears to be drunk / aggressive will not be permitted on the
premises. ‘

e Notices will be placed in prominent positions to ask patrons to leave the
premises quietly.

- e There will be a suitable evacuation plan in place, in case of emergency.
e Premise is smoke free and the required signs will be displayed at all times.

5.4 Crime and Disorder
e Internal and external CCTV will be installed at the premises.
e A full alarm system will be installed and maintained at the premises.
e No binge drinking promotions will take place.



5.6

5.7

6.1

6.2

Page 6

No glasses or bottles of alcohol shall be take
[...]
ovision for disposal

of cigarette butts e Prevention of drinking in the street e Noise control e Control of
hours for deliveries

Best wishes
Richard

On 13 May 2011, at 03:19, "Cllr McNamara Stuart" <Stuart.McNamara@haringey.gov.uks>
wrote:

Dear Daliah,

Re: Mighty Rock Restaurant Licensing Application

vV V. V V

> Please find attached my letter of objection to the above application. Please use
this second version instead as I noticed a typo on the first one and have just amended
it and sent it to you again.

>

> Regards,

>



Page 44

Members Room

5 Floor

River Park House

225 High Road, N22 8HQ

12" May 2011
To: Licensing Team, London Borough of Haringey

| am writing as ward councillor for Bruce Grove with regard to the application for a
premises license for ‘Mighty Rock Restaurant’ at 363 High Road, N17 6QN.

I would like to firstly state that | have no specific objection to the principle of a restaurant
on this site, what with such a facility having the potential to enhance the composition of

retail outlets in this part of Tottenham High Road and it being a more positive use of the
space than has been the case with the derelict former Swan public house.

However, | object to the application in its present form on the following grounds, as
outlined within the legislation:

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Due to the proposed hours of operation within the application extending each day until
2am, as well as including the provision for recorded and live music, this is very likely to
cause the premises, were an application granted, to contravene guidelines on THE
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE. The resultant noise will cause disturbance to
local residents, dozens of whom live in flats only a matter of yards away. This particular
location borders a densely populated residential area and is not an appropriate location
for a late night facility with live music being open for business until 2 am, seven days a
week, including Sundays.

The residential properties that | refer to in Bruce Grove ward include the flats above the
various retail premises between 363 High Road and Library Court, Library Court itself,
Nicholson Court, Old School Court, and the flats on Ambleside Close.

The same would apply to residential properties across the street in the neighbouring
wards of Tottenham Green and Tottenham Hale, what with this particular location being
in Bruce Grove ward yet bordering both of the other wards.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER

The issue of patrons leaving the premises so late at night, whilst the streets are quiet
and mostly deserted, will very likely increase the chances of the premises contravening
guidelines on THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER. This is particularly the
case as patrons, some of whom will inevitably have been drinking alcohol, either cause
disorder, or end up being at risk themselves of becoming a victim of crime as they make



Page 45

their way home along this section of the High Road which has so many residential units
above or adjacent to it.

The Bruce Grove Safer Neighbourhoods Team, when | asked them for their opinion on
the application, said that this was already a problem location, what with the narrow and
congested design of the pavement, as well as the existence of other late night facilities.
They also questioned why the applicant would want to apply for a licence until 2 am,
seven days a week. This stretch of the High Road is a street no-drinking zone. The
point was also raised, to which | would concur, that the request to stay open until 5am
on Christmas Eve is both highly unusual, as well as inappropriate on the same grounds
as listed above. This wouldn’t seem so unusual were it to be New Years Eve instead,
even though | would object to a 5am opening time on any day of the year, what with the
risks attached.

Bearing all of this in mind, | would like to request that the Licensing Committee only
consider granting permission with:

e Reduced hours of no later than 11pm on M
[...]
censing
Subject: Objections re proposals for 363 High Road N17 6QN

To whom it may concern,

I have only recently been made aware of the proposals for the 'Mighty Rock
Resturant' at the former premises of The Swan public house at 363 High Road,
N17 6QN. While I have no issue with the resturant as an establishment I do
raise objection to the application for a late license on the grounds of
prevention of crime and disorder which may occur at a closing time of 02:00
given the previous history of the location. Additionally I object on the
grounds of public nuisance the granting of a license for entertainment, live
music and recorded. Prior to 23:00 this should not be an issue but any time
thereafter will, in my opinion, make this a target venue for already drunk
persons who have left establishments which currently close at that time.
Given that there is little in the way of enforcement from the police with
regard to daytime drinkers on the stretch of road next to the proposed site
I believe it will be highly unlikely that enforcement at night time will be
any better.

Yours Sincerely,

David Snow

6 Lauriston Apartments,
Ambleside Close,

London.
N17 6FF

This email has been scanned by the Messagelabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email




Page 49

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REPRESENTATION FORM

To make a representation in respect of an application for a Premises Licence or Club
Premises Certificate please complete the following form. For representations to be
considered relevant they must relate to one or more of the four “Licensing

Objectives” (listed below).

Please note all representations will be made available for applicants to view. If you
make a representation objecting to the application it is likely that you will be called
upon to attend a hearing and present your objection before a Licensing Committee.

Q - 1
AN [/\ ’)’b CCAIN Ay O 6y] Yittow L
| Personal Details /

lease give as

Name of Licensee...................
Name of Premises (if applicable)..M{&l.\%ﬁ..@@d@ Q@Kﬁ

Premises Address (where the Licence will take effect)..........................

Postcode. /N - \’} AQW ‘

Reason/s for representation
Under the Licensing Act 2003, for a representation to be relevant it must be one that is

about the likely effect of the application on the promotion of the four licensing objectives.
Any representations that are considered to be vexatious or frivolous will not be considered

(please see Haringey Council’s leaflet Variations, Representations and Appeals
for Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates).

Fill in reason/s for your representation in the space provided under each Licensing Objective
it relates to.




Page 50

See allveh e precotation

The Prevention of Crime and Disdrder

Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

O ————y

i
|
1

}I information | have

MI/

Please send completed form to:

Haringey Council Licensing Team
Technopark ‘

Ashley Road

Tottenham Hale

London

N17 9LN



Page 51

Tie prevention of crime and disorder

Alcchol co}lsumption in the late evenings may raise the frequency of vandalism, particularly in the form of
damages and defacement to public and private property. Such disruption will be severely detrimental to the
everyday operation of local businesses. Frequent general repairs and the difficulty of bringing vandals to justice
would unfairly threaten the existence of these businesses.

Publie safety

Anti-social behaviour resulting from alcohol will raise levels of harassment to the general public as well as
owners and customers of local businesses. Persons who are publicly drunk and disorderly will be difficult to
reason with and may result in unprovoked violence. Problems may be compounded by opportunistic behaviour
from those who are not drunk.

The prevention of public nuisance

Public intoxication may raise the frequency of assault crimes. Higher levels of aggression and violence during
late nights endangers the local residential community, especially the vulnerable travelling alone. The severity of
assaults may also rise over time with deadly weapons being used.

Furthermore, live music played throughout the late evening will generate noise pollution to the general public,
local businesses and residents/tenants of nearby property. Local residents/tenants will find it exceptionally
difficult to gain adequate rest during the nights when live music is being played.

The protection of children from harm

The safety of children living in the local residential area are threatened by stalkers influenced by alcohol and/or
opportunists. It is particularly jeopardised at night, when visibility significantly lower.



Page 52

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REPRESENTATION FORM

To make a representation in respect of an application for a Premises Licence or Club
Premises Certificate please complete the following form. For representations to be
considered relevant they must relate to one or more of the four "Licensing

Objectives" (listed below).

Please note all representations will be made available for applicants to view. If you
make a representation objecting to the application it is likely that you will be called
upon to attend a hearing and present your objection before a Licensing Committee.

We W[szx e vemann NN Mol

n
please give as

|
|
|
|

LAY o A LA A S LT R

Reason/s for representation
Under the Licensing Act 2003, for a representation to be relevant it must be one that is

about the likely effect of the application on the promotion of the four licensing objectives.
Any representations that are considered to be vexatious or frivolous will not be considered

(please see Haringey Council’s leaflet Variations, Representations and Appeals
for Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates).

Fill in reason/s for your representation in the space provided under each Licensing Objective
it relates to.




Page 53

Sea af(ZECA , %’«rég??eﬁ%%w’éfﬁ';n .

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Pub
[...]
 application for a Premises Licence or Club
Premises Certificate please complete the following form. For representations to be
considered relevant they must relate to one or more of the four "Licensing
Objectives" (listed below).

Please note all representations will be made available for applicants to view. If you
make a representation objecting to the application it is likely that you will be called
upon to attend a hearing and present your objection before a Licensing Committee.

D with ds vempun oron Ymou

Personal Details

se give as

Name of Licensee...................
Name of Premises (if applicable). fw‘yll’\y Kacle eur W"%

Premises Address (where the Licence will take effect)..........................
........... 363 G0 . ROBD

Postcode.. V... \}QQ VA

Reason/s for representation

Under the Licensing Act 2003, for a representation to be relevant it must be one that is
about the likely effect of the application on the promotion of the four licensing objectives.
Any representations that are considered to be vexatious or frivolous will not be considered
(please see Haringey Council’s leaflet Variations, Representations and Appeals
for Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates).

Fill in reason/s for your representation in the space provided under each Licensing Objective
it relates to.




Page 56

§&", wﬁi‘ clei, Ve é;?vesf:m'ﬁ‘v”ﬁ&;a

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

3
t)ll information | have

|
M// /

Please send completed form to:

Haringey Council Licensing Team
Technopark '

Ashley Road

Tottenham Hale

London

N17 9LN



Page 57

The prevention of crime and disorder

Alcohol consumption in the late evenings may raise the frequency of vandalism, particularly in the form of
damages and defacement to public and private property. Such disruption will be severely detrimental to the
everyday operation of local businesses. Frequent general repairs and the difficulty of bringing vandals to justice
w
[...]
s have been unfair to
Mighty Rock Restaurant is that the current premises is not the same premises as the
Swan Pub.

Currently, the premises is now much smaller in size, since half of the Swan's
premises has been sold off and converted into shops and flats. Also, the upper floor
of Mighty Rock Restaurant does not belong to the restaurant.

Public safety and prevention of public nuisance will be paramount at all times at
Mighty Rock Restaurant. Anti-social behaviour will not be tolerated at all times in and
outside of the premises by customers. Also, Internal and external CCTV will be
installed and operated at the premises, at all times.

Reasonable steps will be taken to recognise the rights of the public, at all times; and
customers will be reminded of consideration to the welfare and well-being of the
general public / residents.

The premises will be managed and controlled by a responsible adult at all times.
This responsible adult will ensure that there is no loitering, disruption and no binge
drink taking place in and outside of the premises.

It is my responsibility and that of my staff to protect children from harm at all times
within the premises; and this will be fully exercised.

Signs will be displayed at the exit reminding customers to leave quietly and respect
the neighbours. Staff will also be at hand to verbally remind customers for the
prevention of public nuisance.

The pavement area around the premises is not congested during the day and
definitely not during the quiet period of the night. At any rate we do not intend to
allow our customers to loiter outside on the pavement at any time.

Staff will call Taxis and Minicabs for the use of customers leaving the premises when
requested.

All music noise will be reduced, minimised and at moderate levels, and will not
generate enough noise to disturb the quiet enjoyment of the residents above the
premises not to mention residents several meters away or in neighbouring streets or
wards during the nights.



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2011 

 
Councillors Mallett, Peacock (Chair) and Scott 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 

 
MIGHTY ROCK RESTAURANT, 363 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, 

LONDON, N17 6QN 
 

 Robin Payne, Head of Enforcement, advised that there was nothing 
to add to the report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Cllr McNamara addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. Cllr McNamara made it clear that he did not object to the 
principle of a restaurant operating on the site but, based on 
conversations with local residents, it was felt that the hours applied 
for should be reduced as the premises was in a residential area.  
 
The applicants addressed the Committee and stated that, in their 
discussions with local residents, people had been in favour of a 
restaurant at this location, and did not foresee the opening hours 
applied for being an issue. The applicants clarified that the reason 
that an application had been made to operate until 5am on Christmas 
Eve was to enable their church group to use the premises after late 
prayers on Christmas Eve. It was reported that the applicants knew 
the area, and did not anticipate any problems, although they would 
monitor carefully to identify any issues and address them if they 
arose. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicants advised 
that it was intended that the restaurant would be a family restaurant. 
It was reported that any live music would be in the form of singing 
such as church choirs, and that it was not intended to hire 
professional musicians to perform at the premises. The application 
for performances of dance was only made to cover the eventuality 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2011 
 

that customers might wish to get up and dance at their seats, and 
that their was no space set aside for dancing. It was confirmed that 
there would be no amplified music at all. The Committee asked about 
parking, in response to which the applicants advised that they would 
recommend their customers to use the nearby community centre car 
park. It was proposed that the takeaway facility would close at around 
11pm to midnight.  
 
In response to questions from Cllr McNamara, the applicants advised 
that they understood the concerns regarding noise, but that the 
premises had been refurbished such that noise would not be audible 
from the flats above or from outside. Although 2am had been applied 
for every night, it was not anticipated that the premises would always 
be open and busy up until 2am, it was just so that any customers who 
did arrive late did not have to be rushed out. Cllr McNamara asked 
about security at the premises, particularly on match days, in 
response to which the applicants advised that staff would be 
monitoring the door, but that there was no proposal to hire full time 
security staff.  
 
In conclusion, the applicants advised that they understood their 
responsibilities to prevent crime and disorder and ensure the safety 
of all, protect local residents and businesses from nuisance and 
protect children from harm. The applicants were aware of the impact 
that management of a licensed premises could have on the local 
area, and would do all they could to ensure the premises was well-
managed and that the licensing objectives were upheld at all times. 
 
Concluding the objections, Cllr McNamara stated that the restaurant 
was a positive development in principle, but that such late hours 
would have an impact on local residents as noise inevitably travels. 
Cllr McNamara recommended that shorter hours should be granted 
and that the applicant could reapply for an extension of hours after 
proving for a time that the premises would be well-run and would not 
cause any disturbance. 
 
The Committee adjourned to deliberate. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application for a premises 
licence in respect of Mighty Rock restaurant, and took into account 
Haringey’s Licensing Policy and amended guidance, issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and it was the Committee’s 
decision to grant the application on the following terms: 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Recorded 
Music, Performances of Dance: 
 
Sunday to Thursday:  1100 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday:  1100 to 0200 
Christmas Eve:   1100 to 0200 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2011 
 

 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
 
Sunday to Thursday:  2300 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday:  2300 to 0200 
Christmas Eve:   2300 to 0200 
 
Supply of Alcohol: 
 
Sunday to Thursday:  1100 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday:  1100 to 0130 
Christmas Eve:   1100 to 0130 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Sunday to Thursday:  1100 to 0000 
Friday and Saturday:  1100 to 0200 
Christmas Eve:   1100 to 0200 
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
To fully implement the conditions as put forward in the operating 
schedule as set out on pages 28 and 29 of the agenda pack, and the 
conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police at pages 34 and 35 of 
the pack.  
 
Please note that the licence is subject to review if the conditions are 
not met.  
 
 

LSCA06. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 20:20 hours. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Sheila Peacock 
 
Chair 
 
 


